

No. 18-557

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,
ET AL.,

**On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS NEW YORK
IMMIGRATION COALITION ET AL. IN
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF
MANDAMUS**

DALE HO
ADRIEL I. CEPEDA DERIEUX
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2693
dho@aclu.org

DAVID COLE
SARAH BRANNON
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-675-2337
dcole@aclu.org

JOHN A. FREEDMAN
Counsel of Record
DAVID P. GERSCH
DAVID J. WEINER
ELISABETH S. THEODORE
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.freedman
@arnoldporter.com

CHRISTOPHER DUNN
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
FOUNDATION
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 1004
(212) 607-3300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
A. The U.S. Constitution’s Actual Enumeration Requirement.....	3
B. The Census Bureau’s Efforts to Prevent Undercounting of Minority Communities	4
C. Defendants’ Addition of the Citizenship Question.....	4
D. District Court Proceedings.....	7
Reasons To Deny Mandamus	12
I. Defendants Have Not Demonstrated a Clear and Indisputable Right to Relief.....	13
A. The District Court Acted Well Within its Discretion in Ordering Limited Extra-Record Discovery Based on Plaintiffs’ Strong Showing of Bad Faith.....	13
B. The District Court did not Clearly and Indisputably Err in Ordering the Deposition of Secretary Ross	26
II. Defendants Have Other Adequate Means to Obtain Relief, and Mandamus is Inappropriate.....	33
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980).....	33
<i>Ex parte Am. Steel Barrel Co.</i> , 230 U.S. 35 (1913).....	34
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	30
<i>D.C. Fed’n of Civic Ass’ns v. Volpe</i> , 459 F.2d 1231 (D.C Cir. 1971).....	14
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	3
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	13
<i>Jagers v. Federal Crop Ins. Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014).....	19, 20
<i>Lederman v. New York City Department of Parks & Recreation</i> , 731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013)	26, 27

<i>Mississippi Comm'n on Envtl. Quality v. EPA,</i> 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	29
<i>National Audubon Society v. Hoffman,</i> 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997)	8, 13
<i>Parcel 49C Ltd P'ship v. United States,</i> 31 F.3d 1147 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Norton,</i> 2006 WL 3231419 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2006)	14
<i>Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. (Mole Lake Band of Lake Superior Chippewa) v. Babbitt,</i> 961 F. Supp. 1276 (W.D. Wis. 1997)	14
<i>Tummino v. Hamburg,</i> 936 F. Supp. 2d 162 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	14
<i>Tummino v. von Eschenbach,</i> 427 F. Supp. 2d 212 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	8, 14
<i>U.S. Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Mar. Comm'n,</i> 584 F.2d 519 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	14
<i>United States v. Morgan,</i> 313 U.S. 409 (1941)	26, 29
<i>Webster v. Doe,</i> 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	26

<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996).....	21
<i>Woods Petroleum Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 18 F.3d 854 (10th Cir. 1994).....	14
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	33
